Council

kent.gov.uk

AGENDA

ELECTORAL AND BOUNDARY REVIEW COMMITTEE

Thursday, 18 March 2021, at 1.00 pm Ask for: Joel Cook
Online Telephone: 03000 416892

Membership (9)

Conservative (7): Mr G K Gibbens (Chairman), Mr A H T Bowles (Vice-Chairman),
Mrs C Bell, Mrs P T Cole, Mr P C Cooper and Mrs P A V Stockell

Liberal Democrat (1): Ida Linfield

Labour (1) Mr D Farrell

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public)

1 Substitutes

2 Declarations of Interest on any items on this agenda

3 Minutes of the meetings held on 30 July 2018 and 22 January 2021 (Pages 1 -
4)

4 Election Update (Pages 5 - 18)

5 Scale of Fees (Pages 19 - 24)

Benjamin Watts
General Counsel
03000 416814

Wednesday, 10 March 2021






10.

Agenda Item 3

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

ELECTORAL AND BOUNDARY REVIEW COMMITTEE

MINUTES of a meeting of the Electoral and Boundary Review Committee held in the
Council Chamber - Sessions House on Monday, 30 July 2018.

PRESENT: Mr G K Gibbens (Chairman), Mr AHT Bowles (Vice-Chairman),
Mrs C Bell, Mrs P T Cole, Mr T Dhesi and Ida Linfield

IN ATTENDANCE: Ms D Fitch (Democratic Services Manager (Council)), Ms L Adam
(Scrutiny Research Officer) and Mr P Royel (Head of HR & OD)

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

Minutes - 11 December 2017
(Item 3)

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 11 December 2017 be agreed
as a correct record and that they be signed by the Chairman.

County Scale of Election Fees and Expenses 2018 - 2020
(Item 4)

(1) Ms Adam introduced a report which set out the proposed County Scale of
election fees and expenses for KCC elections in 2018/19 and 2019/20 and explained
that the County Scale had been uplifted using the NJC pay scales for 2018 and 2019.

(2) RESOLVED that the proposed county scale of fees and expenses for the
period 1 April 2018 to 31 March 2019 and 1 April 2019 to 31 March 2020 as set out in
Appendix 1 to the report be approved.

Canterbury City Council - Community Governance Review
(Item 5)

(1) Ms Adam introduced an update report on the community governance review
undertaken by Canterbury City Council in 2017 and the proposal to make minor
alterations to Canterbury City South and Canterbury South division boundaries in
advance of the 2021 County Council election. A map illustrating the proposed
changes to the Division boundaries was circulated with the report. The area which
was the subject of this proposed realignment currently had no electors but was part
of a planned large housing development.

(2) The Chairman explained that the Members representing these Divisions were
aware of the proposal and had been given the opportunity to submit their views to the
Committee. The Chairman confirmed that Mr Northey, the Member for Canterbury
South, was content with the proposal.

(3) Ida Linfield, the Member for Canterbury City South informed the Committee
that the proposed development in the area in question was currently the subject of a

Page 1



11.

12.

Judicial Review and therefore the timescale for development was not known. She
also mentioned that the amount of development in her Division would lead to a large
increase in the number of electors and questioned whether this would trigger a
Boundary Review. The Chairman stated that the last County Council Boundary
review in 2015 had been triggered by the Local Government Boundary Commission
for England (LGBCE) when the number of electors in certain divisions had increased
or decreased by the trigger percentage. Therefore, if this became the case again he
anticipated that the LGBCE would trigger a review.

(4) RESOLVED that the alterations to the Canterbury South and the Canterbury
City South division boundaries, as detailed in paragraph 5 and appendix 1 to the
report, be approved and that a letter be sent to Canterbury City Council to confirm
this Committee’s approval.

Motion to exclude the Press and Public
(Item 6)

RESOLVED that under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 the press
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the
grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in
paragraphs 1, 2 and 4 of part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.

County Returning Officer
(Item 7)

(1) Mr Royel introduced the annual report on the review of the County Returning
Officer post.

(2) RESOLVED that the General Counsel, Benjamin Watts, continue as the
County Returning Officer and that the contractual arrangements, whereby the County
Returning Officer role continue to be offered as a separate contract of employment,
be noted.

Page 2



KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

ELECTORAL AND BOUNDARY REVIEW COMMITTEE

MINUTES of a meeting of the Electoral and Boundary Review Committee held
Online on Friday, 22 January 2021.

PRESENT: Mr G K Gibbens (Chairman), Mrs P T Cole, Mr P C Cooper, Mr D Farrell,
Ida Linfield, Miss D Morton and Mr B J Sweetland

ALSO PRESENT:

IN ATTENDANCE: Mr B Watts (General Counsel), Ms L Adam (Legal and
Governance Officer) and Mr J Cook (Democratic Services Manager)

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

13. KCC Scale of Election of Fees and Expenses
(Item 3)

1. The report was introduced by Ms Adam (Legal and Governance Officer), who
advised the Committee that the report contained three main parts and related
recommendations;

- Formally reporting to the Committee that the 2019/20 fees were uplifted to
meet the Foundation Living Wage.

- Asking the Committee to retrospectively confirm the uplift to the scale of fees
for 2020/21.

- Asking the Committee to approve the 2021/22 scale of fees in line with the
rate agreed by Budget County Council.

2. The Committee considered the report and the relevant recommendations.
RESOLVED that the Electoral and Boundary Review Committee;

a) note the use of urgent delegation provisions to additionally uplift Item
17 (For each Poll Clerk at the Polling Station) on the County Scale of
Fees and Expenses for 2019/20 in order to meet the Foundation Living
Wage;

b) approve retrospectively the County Scale of Election Fees and Expenses for
2020/21;

c) approve and delegate to the County Returning Officer the uplifting of the
County Scale of Election Fees and Expenses for 2021/22 by the percentage
pay increase, if any, awarded to most Kent Scheme staff as part of the
agreed 2021/22 Budget of Kent County Council; and

d) authorise the Monitoring Officer to implement the uplift following the
agreement of the Kent County Council budget for 2021/22.

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4

By: Ben Watts, County Returning Officer

To: Electoral and Boundary Review Committee — 18 March
2021

Subject: Kent County Council Election Update — May 2021

Classification: Unrestricted

Summary This report asks the Committee to note the update about

the Kent County Council election.

1. Introduction

1. The Kent County Council (KCC) election will be taking place on Thursday
6 May 2021. It will take place in parallel with the Police and Crime
Commissioner election and other types of local elections. It is recognised
that these will be a very challenging set of elections to administer in Kent
due to the continuing complications from COVID-19 and the number of
additional elections taking place following the postponement of the
scheduled 2020 polls.

2. The County Returning Officer (CRO), Ben Watts, who is personally
responsible for the conduct of the KCC election, has been working in
partnership with the 12 borough, city and district councils who will be
administering the KCC election in their area on behalf of the CRO. The
CRO has appointed a Deputy Returning Officer (DRO) in each
borough/city/district council within the county to carry out his functions.

3. The CRO has also been working closely with the Police Area Returning
Officer (PARO), Sarah Martin, who is responsible for the Police & Crime
Commissioner election. As both the PCC & KCC elections are
countywide, the PARO & CRO have issued joint directions relating to the
discharge of their functions in each council area. The CRO has regularly
attended meetings of the Joint Kent Chief Executives to provide updates
about the election in addition to meetings of the Kent Association of
Electoral Registration Officers and Staff (Kent AEROS).

2. Delivery Plan for May 2021 Election

1. On 5 February 2021, the Government published its Delivery Plan for the
May 2021 Elections and confirmed that the polls scheduled for 6 May
2021 will be going ahead. The Delivery Plan covers the electoral
process, public health and social distancing, nominations and
campaigning, voting and the delivery of polls.

2. The CRO presented an election update to KCC’s Selection & Member
Services Committee on 25 February 2021. A recording of the
presentation can be viewed here between 05:05 — 27:55. The slides can
be viewed here. The presentation covered the Government’s Delivery
Plan for the May 2021 Elections which is appended.

Page 5


https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/may-2021-polls-delivery-plan/may-2021-polls-delivery-plan
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/may-2021-polls-delivery-plan/may-2021-polls-delivery-plan
https://vimeo.com/516756940/293c13c74c
https://democracy.kent.gov.uk/documents/s102673/ElectionUpdate2021002.pdf

KCC Election Notices

The CRO is responsible for the publication of the following statutory
notices for the KCC election:

Notice of Election Friday 19 March
Statement of Persons Nominated Friday 9 April
Notice of Election Agents Friday 9 April
Notice of Poll & Situation of Polling Stations ~ Monday 26 April
Declaration of the Result Friday 7 May

These notices will be published at www.kent.gov.uk/elections and
displayed outside the relevant borough/city/district council office.

Nominations

To reduce the travel and contact involved in completing a nomination
paper, the number of subscribers required has temporarily reduced from
10to 2.

Nomination papers for the KCC election can only be submitted between
Monday 22 March — Th
[...]
ts from the counts will be displayed on an interactive election
map on KCC’s website.

7. PPE & Other Protective Equipment

1. The CRO, through KCC, is coordinating the supply and distribution of
PPE and Other Protective Equipment required for the elections in Kent &
Medway.

8. Recommendations

The Committee is invited to note the contents of this report.

Appendix
Delivery Plan for May 2021 Elections
Background Documents

Kent County Council (2021) ‘Selection & Member Services Committee
(25/02/21)’,
https://democracy.kent.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?Cld=143&MId=8548&Ver
=4

Cabinet Office (2021) ‘Delivery Plan for the May 2021 Elections (05/02/21)’
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/may-2021-polls-delivery-plan/may-
2021-polls-delivery-plan

Contact Details

Lizzy Adam

Deputy County Returning Officer
03000 412775
lizzy.adam@kent.gov.uk

Page 7


https://democracy.kent.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=143&MId=8548&Ver=4
https://democracy.kent.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=143&MId=8548&Ver=4
mailto:lizzy.adam@kent.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank



10/03/2021 May 2021 polls delivery plan - GOV.UK

& GOV.UK

1. Home (https://www.gov.uk/)
2. Coronavirus (COVID-19) (https://www.gov.uk/coronavirus-taxon)
3. May 2021 polls delivery plan (https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/may-2021-polls-delivery-

plan)
o Cabinet Office (https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/cabinet-office)

Policy paper

May 2021 polls delivery plan
Published 5 February 2021

Contents

Ministerial foreword

Executive summary and introduction

Electoral process and how it will run in May 2021
Public health and social distancing

Nominations and campaigning

Voting

No RN~

Delivery of polls

| Print this page |

Page 9

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/may-2021-polls-delivery-plan/may-2021-polls-delivery-plan 1/9


https://www.gov.uk/
https://www.gov.uk/
https://www.gov.uk/coronavirus-taxon
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/may-2021-polls-delivery-
[...]
delivery of the May 2021 elections in this way.

4. Public health and social distancing

At every stage in the preparations and delivery of these polls we must all prioritise the protection of
public health and minimise risk of coronavirus transmission. Voting in a polling booth is a private
activity, in order to ensure the secrecy of the ballot. There is no reason why social distancing within a
polling station cannot be maintained.

The Electoral Commission has already published extensive guidance for electoral administrators,
candidates and their agents on the operation of an election during the COVID-19 context. We will
work with them to ensure the guidance is updated as necessary, in accordance with wider
restrictions, and to ensure that requirements are clear at every stage of the process, from
nominations to the count. Returning Officers should also refer to the government’s existing guidance
on social distancing (https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/coronavirus-covid-19-meeting-with-others-
safely-social-distancing/coronavirus-covid-19-meeting-with-others-safely-social-distancing), protective
equipment (https://www.gov.uk/government/collections/coronavirus-covid-19-personal-protective-equipment-
ppe) and COVID-19 safe workplaces (https://www.gov.uk/guidance/working-safely-during-coronavirus-covid-
19), which will all need to be applied in an election context. They will make risk-based assessments
to determine exactly how these measures should apply for each location and circumstance.

Social distancing and other safety measures will be in operation in polling stations, as in all public
spaces. Everyone should wear a face covering in polling stations and at counts, and we will amend
the government guidance on face coverings (https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/face-coverings-
when-to-wear-one-and-how-to-make-your-own/face-coverings-when-to-wear-one-and-how-to-make-your-own),
and the relevant legislation, to clarify this.

Hand sanitiser will be av
[...]
es; to procure additional PPE; to hire stewarding staff; or to expedite cleaning to minimise
disruption to schools. The Barnett formula will apply where relevant, meaning that our partners in the
Welsh and Scottish Governments will also receive additional funding.

As is standard practice, the government is providing an indemnity to Returning Officers (who, as
statutorily responsible officers take on the risks associated with delivering the polls personally) for the
Police and Crime Commissioner elections. In view of the exceptional circumstances, we will also
provide an indemnity for local elections in respect of COVID-19 risks. This will prevent any gaps in
coverage where existing local authority insurance does not include risks resulting from coronavirus.

[ Print this page |

Page 17

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/may-2021-polls-delivery-plan/may-2021-polls-delivery-plan 9/9



This page is intentionally left blank



By:
To:

Agenda Iltem 5

Ben Watts, County Returning Officer

Electoral and Boundary Review Committee — 18 March
2021

Subject: County Scale of Election Fees and Expenses

Classification: Unrestricted

Summary This report asks the Committee to additionally uplift Item 17

in the 2021/22 County Scale of Fees and Expenses.

1.

(1)

(2)

3)

(4)

(5)

Introduction
On 22 January 2021, this Committee agreed to:

e ‘“approve and delegate to the County Returning Officer the uplifting
of the County Scale of Election Fees and Expenses for 2021/22 by
the percentage pay increase, if any, awarded to most Kent Scheme
staff as part of the agreed 2021/22 Budget of Kent County Council;
and

e authorise the Monitoring Officer to implement the uplift following the
agreement of the Kent County Council budget for 2021/22.”

At KCC’s Budget County Council meeting on 11 February 2021,

Members approved:

e ‘The Personnel Committee recommendation of an increase of 2%
for 2021- 22 for all Kent Scheme staff with the corresponding
adjustment to pay scales (and noting the voluntary freeze for
2021-22 to Kent Range 17 and above offered by Corporate
Directors and Directors)

e The Personnel Committee recommendation to increase to the
entry value of the lowest grade (KR2/3) to £9.55 per hour to
maintain the position above the national minimum and marginally
above the Living Wage Foundation for April 2021.”

The 2021/22 County Scale of Election Fees and Expenses has therefore
been uplifted by a 2% increase as agreed by County Council.

However, in light of the County Council’s additional commitment to
increase ‘the entry value of the lowest grade (KR2/3) to £9.55 per hour to
maintain the position above the national minimum and marginally above
the Living Wage Foundation for April 2021 it is proposed that Item 17
(For each Poll Clerk at the Polling Station) in the 2021/22 County Scale
of Fees and Expenses is additionally uplifted from £152 to £152.80 to
meet this commitment. The proposed County Scale of Election Fees and
Expenses for 2021/22 is attached in Appendix 1.

In addition, it is expected that due to costs related to Covid-19 and other
matters, there may be guidance issued which would require further minor

Page 19



adjustments to the 2021/22 County Scale of Election Fees and
Expenses. As it may not be practical to call an additional meeting of this
Committee to make further adjustments, the Committee is asked to
consider delegating any additional minor adjustments to the County
Returning Officer and Deputy County Returning Officer. Any adjustments
made under delegation will be reported to the next meeting of this
Committee.

(6)  The County Scale of Election Fees and Expenses covers the amount
payable to District, City and Borough Councils by the County Council in
return for their support in delivering the election. Given the complicated
nature of these elections, it is important to confirm this key principle.

2. Recommendations

The Committee is invited to:

a) note the uplift to the 2021/22 County Scale of Election Fees and
Expenses;

b) approve the additional uplift of Item 17 (For each Poll Clerk at the
Polling Station) in the 2021/22 County Scale of Election Fees and
Expenses for 2021/22 in order to meet the County Council's
commitment to increase the entry value of the lowest grade (KR2/3) to
£9.55 per hour to maintain the position above the national minimum
and marginally above the Living Wage Foundation for April 2021; and

C) delegate to the County Returning Officer and Deputy County
Returning Officer additional minor adjustments to the 2021/22 County
Scale of Election Fees and Expenses.

Appendix
Proposed County Scale of Fees and Expenses 2021/22.
Background Documents

Kent County Council (2021) ‘Electoral & Boundary Review Committee
(22/01/21)’,
https://democracy.kent.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?Cld=142&MId=8730&Ver
=4

Kent County Council (2021) ‘Budget County Council (11/02/21)’,
https://democracy.kent.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?Cld=113&MId=8460&Ver
=4

Contact Details

Lizzy Adam

Deputy County Returning Officer
03000 412775
lizzy.adam@kent.gov.uk

Page 20


https://democracy.kent.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=142&MId=8730&Ver=4
https://democracy.kent.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=142&MId=8730&Ver=4
https://democracy.kent.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=113&MId=8460&Ver=4
https://democracy.kent.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=113&MId=8460&Ver=4
mailto:lizzy.adam@kent.gov.uk

Appendix

PROPOSED COUNTY SCALE OF FEES AND EXPENSES

2021/22

Printing and publishing all notices, forms and
other documents, providing stationery and
sundries, and other miscellaneous expenditure
including postage, telephone calls and faxes

Stationery and equipment at each polling
station, including depreciation

Hire of any building or room for the purpose of
the election and the expenses attending the use
of any building or room, including temporary
polling stations if necessary

Fitting-up polling stations including the
provision, transport and erection of voting
compartments, the
[...]
tes and | Committee at the
(d) other disbursements appropriate time.

Definitions:

1. Single Election means a poll for the County Council Elections only.

2. Joint Election means a poll that is conducted at the same time as the County
Council poll, which could be a District or Parish election or by-election or a
National poll, such as a Parliamentary election or a referendum.

Notes:

1. The fees are calculated on the number of local government electors on the
register of electors and entitled to vote at the last day for publication of the
notice of election.

2. Items 10,11 and 12: variable mileage rates may be applied where fixed travel
is considered inappropriate.

3. Iltem 17 has been additionally uplifted to be above the Living Wage
Foundation for 2020/21.

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meetings held on 30 July 2018 and 22 January 2021
	EBRC Minutes - 22 January 2021

	4 Election Update
	Item 4 Appendix - May 2021 Polls delivery plan

	5 Scale of Fees
	Item 5 - Appendix  KCC Scale of Election Fees and Expenses 2021-2022 (March 2021)




Minutes of the meeting


1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

ELECTORAL AND BOUNDARY REVIEW COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Electoral and Boundary Review Committee held in the 
Online on Thursday, 18 March 2021. 
 
PRESENT: Mr G K Gibbens (Chairman), Mr A H T Bowles (Vice-Chairman), 
Mrs C Bell, Mrs P T Cole, Mr P C Cooper, Mr D Farrell and Ida Linfield 
 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mr B Watts (General Counsel), Ms L Adam (Scrutiny Research 
Officer) and Mr J Cook (Democratic Services Manager) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
14. Minutes of the meetings held on 30 July 2018 and 22 January 2021  
(Item 3) 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 30 July 2018 and 22 January 
2021 were correct records and that they be signed by the Chair. 
 
15. Election Update  
(Item 4) 
 
 
1. Mr Watts introduced the report, providing an overview of preparations and 

activity in advance of the May 2021 elections.  He explained the challenging 
circumstances arising from the pandemic combined with the need to undertake 
additional elections which had been delayed from 2020.  This had included 
working closely with the Police and Crime Commissioner election returning 
officer, Sarah Martin, at Dartford Borough Council and Mr Watts advised that 
they had been working to align the arrangements and preparations as closely 
as possible. 
 

2. Mr Watts highlighted the excellent work by and good engagement with the 
District staff who deliver the elections.  He highlighted some specific challenges 
at a local level such as identifying appropriate locations for polling stations and 
count venues as a number of relevant sites had been or were being used as 
testing or vaccination centres.  Mr Watts also highlighted sections of the report 
which clarified some of the specific changes being made to the election 
arrangements in view of the pandemic, including PPE requirements and the 
reduction in the number of subscribers required to support a nomination. 
 

3. Mr Watts responded to a number of questions from Members, including; 
- Confirming expectation that the KCC election count would be concluded 
in the day after the election. 
- Reassurance as to sanitation and cleanliness as polling stations. 
- Confirmation that the list of Clinically Extremely Vulnerable People had 
been shared with Districts to assist in the promotion of alternative methods of 
voting (to minimise COVID risk). 



 

2 

 
RESOLVED that the update be noted. 
 
16. Scale of Fees  
(Item 5) 
 
 
1. Ms Adam introduced the report.  She explained to there had been three relevant 

updates since the last consideration of Scale of Fees by the Committee, 
including a requirement to consider an increase in the bottom level of fees 
following the Budget County Council decision regarding minimum pay levels. 

 
RESOLVED that the Committee; 
 

(a) note the uplift to the 2021/22 County Scale of Election Fees and Expenses; 
 

(b) approve the additional uplift of Item 17 (For each Poll Clerk at the Polling 
Station) in the 2021/22 County Scale of Election Fees and Expenses for 
2021/22 in order to meet the County Council’s commitment to increase the 
entry value of the lowest grade (KR2/3) to £9.55 per hour to maintain the 
position above the national minimum and marginally above the Living Wage 
Foundation for April 2021; and 
 

(c) delegate to the County Returning Officer and Deputy County Returning Officer 
additional minor adjustments to the 2021/22 County Scale of Election Fees 
and Expenses. 

 
 
 
 
Concluding the meeting, Mr Gibbens expressed his thanks to all Members of the 
Committee for their work and engagement with the Electoral and Boundary Review 
Committee activity during his time as Chair.  In particular, he highlighted the 
significant activity in relation to the substantive Boundary Review. 
 
Mr Gibbens noted that a number of Members of the Committee, himself included, 
would not be returning as Members after the 2021 election.  He withed the best of 
luck to all staff supporting the 2021 election and thanked them on behalf of all 
Members for their hard work. 
 
 
 
 
 


